503536608 10/23/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3583235

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
JUDE S. SAUER, MD	10/22/2015	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LSI SOLUTIONS, INC.	
Street Address:	7796 VICTOR-MENDON ROAD	
City:	VICTOR	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14564	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14727418

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: jhook@lsisolutions.com **Correspondent Name:** LSI SOLUTIONS, INC.

Address Line 1: 7796 VICTOR-MENDON ROAD

Address Line 2: JESSICA HOOK

Address Line 4: VICTOR, NEW YORK 14564

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LSI-PAT-0065-02-US-CON	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JESSICA HOOK	
SIGNATURE:	/Jessica Hook/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/23/2015	

Total Attachments: 2

source=2015_10_22_ASSIGNMENT_FOR_LSI-PAT-0065-02-US-CON#page1.tif source=2015_10_22_ASSIGNMENT_FOR_LSI-PAT-0065-02-US-CON#page2.tif

PATENT 503536608 REEL: 036862 FRAME: 0784

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, **Jude S. Sauer, MD** (hereafter "INVENTOR"), a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 451 West Bloomfield Road, Pittsford, New York 14534, USA, have created an invention for a

NEEDLE FOR A MINIMALLY INVASIVE SURGICAL SUTURING DEVICE (hereafter "INVENTION") for which an application (hereafter "APPLICATION") for a United States Patent was filed on June 1, 2015 and assigned serial number 14/727,418; and

WHEREAS, **LSI Solutions, Inc.** (hereafter "ASSIGNEE") having offices at 7796 Victor-Mendon Road, Victor, New York 14564, USA, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under said INVENTION and said APPLICATION;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I the said INVENTOR have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the said INVENTION, and the said APPLICATION, and all non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitutional, and continuation applications thereof, for Letters Patent which may be filed for said INVENTION in any country or countries foreign to and including the United States of America, including all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for the INVENTION in any country or countries foreign to and including the United States of America, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said INVENTION, all rights to register said INVENTION in appropriate registries, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said INVENTION in any country or countries foreign to and including the United States of America, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and INVENTOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to

Page 1 of 2

issue all Letters Patent for said INVENTION to said ASSIGNEE its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the ferms of this instrument.

AND INVENTOR hereby covenants that the INVENTOR has full rights to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that the INVENTOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND INVENTOR hereby further covenants and agrees that the INVENTOR will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any fact known to the INVENTOR respecting said INVENTION, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitutional. continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said INVENTION in all countries.

THE LEGISIANT STREET STREET, LINE CHILD BELLIEV HORSE ON	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set r	ny hand	and	sea
--	--	---------	-----	-----

Jude S. Sauer, MD

Date

22 207 16

STATE OF New York

SSC

COUNTY OF Ontario

On this 22 day of Other, 2015, before me personally came Jude S. Sauer, MD, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the

foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

